§ 5703 of 

the Act makes it a felony of the third degree for any person to intentionally intercept any oral 

communication without the consent of all parties to that communication, punishable by up to seven 

(7) years of imprisonment and a fine of up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each violation 

of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor’s conduct in secretly recording the Private Meeting has 

undermined the trust and confidence that is essential to effective governance, and has 

compromised the ability of Council, the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Manager, and Borough